
ENGLISH

 Medical Device

INTENDED USE
The device is intended to plantar flex 
the foot
The device must be fitted and adjusted 
by a healthcare professional.

Indications for use
• Achilles tendon post-surgical repair
• Achilles tendon non-surgical 

treatment
No known contraindications.

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Any serious incident in relation to the 
device must be reported to the 
manufacturer and relevant authorities.
The healthcare professional should 
inform the patient about everything in 
this document that is required for safe 
use of this device.
The device is for single patient – 
multiple use.
Never wear the device directly over an 
open wound. 
The patient should immediately contact 
a healthcare professional:

• If there is a change or loss in device 
functionality, or if the device shows 
signs of damage or wear hindering 
its normal functions. 

• If any pain, skin irritation, or 
unusual reaction occurs with the use 
of the device.

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
While carrying out the following 
instructions, please refer to the 
overview figure for locating components 
mentioned in the text (Fig. 1).

Device Application
1. Undo the straps and remove the 

anterior shell and liner from the 
walker.

2. Adjust, if needed, the heel wedges 
(A) to achieve the required height 
for the patient. Wedges are designed 
to be removed from the bottom 
wedge to the top wedge, to maintain 
the correct shape. 

3. Place the wedges in the back of the 
walker and stick down using the 
tape on the bottom of the wedges 
(Fig. 2).

4. The arch support (B) can be placed 
in the walker under the arch of the 
foot to offer additional comfort and 
support. The arch support can be 
used as either a left or a right, by 
turning it over. Verify its position 
under the arch of the foot, then stick 
down using the supplied double-
sided tape (Fig. 3).

5. Replace the liner. 
For application of the walker, please 
follow the Instructions for Use provided 
with the walker.

Device Adjustments
During the course of therapy, individual 
wedges can be removed by removing 
the entire heel wedge assembly from 
the walker and then separating 
unnecessary wedges from the assembly 
(Fig. 4).

USAGE
Cleaning and care
Wipe the device with a damp cloth.

• Air dry.
Note: Do not machine-wash, tumble 
dry, iron, bleach, or wash with fabric 
softener.
Note: Avoid contact with salt water or 
chlorinated water. In case of contact, 
rinse with fresh water and air dry.

DISPOSAL
The device and packaging must be 
disposed of in accordance with 
respective local or national 
environmental regulations.

LIABILITY
Össur does not assume liability for the 
following:

• Device not maintained as instructed 
by the instructions for use.

• Device assembled with components 
from other manufacturers.

• Device used outside of recommended 
use condition, application, or 
environment.

DEUTSCH

 Medizinprodukt VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Das Produkt ist dafür vorgesehen, eine 
Plantarflexion des Fußes zu bewirken

Das Produkt darf nur von einer 
orthopädietechnischen  Fachkraft 
angelegt und angepasst werden.

Indikationen
• Achillessehnenreparatur nach einem 

chirurgischen Eingriff
• Nichtchirurgische Behandlung der 

Achillessehne
Keine bekannten Kontraindikationen.

ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall in Bezug 
auf das Produkt muss dem Hersteller 
und den zuständigen Behörden 
gemeldet werden.
Die orthopädietechnische Fachkraft 
sollte den Patienten über alle in diesem 
Dokument genannten Aspekte 
informieren, die für die sichere 
Verwendung dieses Produkts 
erforderlich sind.
Dieses Produkt ist nur für die 
mehrfache Anwendung am einzelnen 
Patienten bestimmt.
Tragen Sie das Produkt niemals direkt 
über einer offenen Wunde.
Der Patient sollte sofort eine 
orthopädietechnische Fachkraft 
aufsuchen:

• Wenn eine Veränderung oder ein 
Verlust der Produktfunktionalität 
auftritt oder wenn das Produkt 
Anzeichen von Beschädigung oder 
Verschleiß aufweist, die seine 
normalen Funktionen 
beeinträchtigen.

• Wenn bei der Verwendung des 
Produktes Schmerzen, 
Hautreizungen oder ungewöhnliche 
Reaktionen auftreten.

ANWEISUNGEN ZUM ANLEGEN
Bitte beachten Sie bei der Ausführung 
der folgenden Anweisungen die 
Übersichtsabbildung zur Lokalisierung 
der im Text erwähnten Komponenten 
(Abb. 1).

Produktanwendung
1. Lösen Sie die Gurte und entfernen 

Sie die vordere Schale und das 
Polster vom Walker.

2. Stellen Sie, falls erforderlich, die 
Fersenkeile (A) ein, um die für den 
Patienten erforderliche Höhe zu 
erreichen. Die Keile sind so 
konzipiert, dass sie vom unteren 
Keil bis zum oberen Keil entfernt 
werden können, um die richtige 

Form zu erhalten. 
3. Legen Sie die Keile in den hinteren 

Bereich des Walkers und kleben Sie 
sie mit dem Klebeband an der 
Unterseite der Keile fest (Abb. 2).

4. Die Einlage (B) kann im Walker 
unter dem Fußgewölbe angebracht 
werden, um zusätzlichen Komfort 
und Halt zu bieten. Die Einlage kann 
durch Umdrehen sowohl links als 
auch rechts verwendet werden. 
Überprüfen Sie seine Position unter 
dem Fußgewölbe und kleben Sie es 
mit dem mitgelieferten 
doppelseitigen Klebeband fest 
(Abb. 3).

5. Ersetzen Sie das Polster. 
Für die Anwendung des Walkers 
beachten Sie bitte die 
Gebrauchsanweisung, die dem Walker 
beiliegt.

Produktanpassungen
Im Verlauf der Therapie können 
einzelne Keile entfernt werden, indem 
man die gesamte Fersenkeilgruppe vom 
Walker abnimmt und dann nicht 
benötigte Keile von der Gruppe trennt 
(Abb. 4).

VERWENDUNG
Reinigung und Pf lege
Wischen Sie das Produkt mit einem 
feuchten Tuch ab.

• An der Luft trocknen.
Hinweis: Nicht in der Maschine 
waschen, im Trockner trocknen, bügeln, 
bleichen oder mit Weichspüler waschen.
Hinweis: Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt 
mit Salzwasser oder gechlortem Wasser. 
Bei Kontakt mit Frischwasser abspülen 
und an der Luft trocknen.

ENTSORGUNG
Das Gerät und die Verpackung sind 
gemäß den vor Ort geltenden oder 
nationalen Vorschriften umweltgerecht 
zu entsorgen.

HAFTUNG
Össur übernimmt in den folgenden 
Fällen keine Haftung:

• Das Gerät wird nicht gemäß der 
Gebrauchsanweisung gewartet.

• Das Gerät wird mit Bauteilen 
anderer Hersteller montiert.

• Das Produkt wird nicht gemäß den 
Empfehlungen in Bezug auf 
Einsatzbedingungen, Anwendung 
oder Umgebung verwendet.

FRANÇAIS

 Dispositif médical

UTILISATION PRÉVUE
Le dispositif est destiné à assurer la 
flexion plantaire du pied
Le dispositif doit être mis en place et 
ajusté par un professionnel de santé.

Indications
• Réparation post-chirurgicale du 

tendon d’Achille
• Traitement non chirurgical du 

tendon d’Achille
Aucune contre-indication connue.

CONSIGNES GÉNÉRALES DE 
SÉCURITÉ
Tout incident grave concernant le 
dispositif doit être signalé au fabricant 
et aux autorités compétentes.

Le professionnel de santé doit donner 
au patient toutes les informations 
contenues dans ce document 
nécessaires à l’utilisation de ce 
dispositif en toute sécurité.
Le dispositif est destiné à un seul 
patient et des utilisations multiples.
Ne jamais mettre le dispositif sur une 
blessure ouverte.
Le patient doit immédiatement 
contacter un professionnel de santé :

• en cas de changement ou de perte 
de fonctionnalité du dispositif, ou si 
le dispositif présente des signes de 
dommages ou d’usure empêchant 
son fonctionnement normal.

• En cas de douleur, d’irritation de la 
peau ou de réaction inhabituelle lors 
de l’utilisation du dispositif.

INSTRUCTIONS DE POSE
Lors de l’exécution des instructions 
suivantes, veuillez vous référer 
à l’illustration d’ensemble afin de 
localiser les composants mentionnés 
dans le texte (Fig. 1).

Mise en place du dispositif
1. Détacher les sangles et retirer la 

coque antérieure et la doublure du 
déambulateur.

2. Ajuster, si nécessaire, les cales de 
talon A) pour obtenir la hauteur 
requise pour le patient. Les cales 
doivent être retirées depuis la cale 
inférieure vers la cale supérieure, 
afin de conserver la forme correcte. 

3. Placer les cales à l’arrière du 
déambulateur et les coller à l’aide de 
ruban adhésif au bas des cales 
(Fig. 2).

4. Le support de voûte plantaire (B) 
peut être placé dans le 
déambulateur sous la voûte 
plantaire pour améliorer le confort 
et offrir un soutien supplémentaire. 
Le support de voûte plantaire peut 
être utilisé à gauche ou à droite, en 
le retournant. Vérifier sa position 
sous la voûte plantaire, puis le coller 
avec l’adhésif double face fourni 
(Fig. 3).

5. Replacer la doublure. 
Pour la mise en place du déambulateur, 
veuillez suivre les instructions 
d’utilisation fournie avec celui-ci.

Réglages du dispositif
Pendant le traitement, les cales 

individuelles peuvent être retirées en 
retirant l’assemblage de la cale de talon 
du déambulateur, puis en séparant les 
cales inutiles de l’assemblage (Fig. 4).

UTILISATION
Nettoyage et entretien
Essuyer le dispositif avec un chiffon 
humide.

• Laisser sécher à l’air libre.
Remarque : ne pas laver en machine, 
sécher en sèche-linge, repasser, utiliser 
d’eau de Javel ou laver avec un 
assouplissant.
Remarque : éviter tout contact avec de 
l’eau salée ou chlorée. En cas de 
contact, rincer à l’eau douce et laisser 
sécher à l’air.

MISE AU REBUT
Le dispositif et l’emballage doivent être 
mis au rebut conformément aux 
réglementations environnementales 
locales ou nationales en vigueur.

RESPONSABILITÉ
Össur décline toute responsabilité dans 
les cas suivants :

• Le dispositif n’est pas entretenu 
comme indiqué dans les 
instructions d’utilisation.

• Le dispositif est assemblé avec des 
composants d’autres fabricants.

• Le dispositif utilisé en dehors du 
cadre recommandé concernant les 
conditions d’utilisation, l’application 
ou l’environnement.

ESPAÑOL

 Producto sanitario

USO PREVISTO
El dispositivo está diseñado para la 
flexión plantar del pie.
El dispositivo debe colocarlo y ajustarlo 
un profesional sanitario.

Indicaciones para el uso
• Recuperación posterior a cirugía del 

tendón de Aquiles
• Tratamiento no quirúrgico del 

tendón de Aquiles
No se conocen contraindicaciones.

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE 
SEGURIDAD
Cualquier incidente grave en relación 
con el dispositivo debe notificarse al 
fabricante y a las autoridades 
pertinentes.
El profesional sanitario debe informar al 
paciente sobre todo lo que se requiere 
en este documento para el uso seguro 
de este dispositivo.
El dispositivo ha sido diseñado para 
varios usos por parte de un solo 
paciente.
No use nunca el dispositivo 
directamente sobre una herida abierta.
El paciente debe de ponerse en 
contacto de inmediato con un 
profesional sanitario:

• Si se produce un cambio o una 
pérdida en la funcionalidad del 
dispositivo, o si el dispositivo 
muestra signos de daños o desgaste 
que obstaculizan sus 
funciones normales.

• Si experimenta algún dolor, 
irritación de la piel o reacción 
inusual con el uso del dispositivo.

INSTRUCCIONES DE AJUSTE
Mientras lleva a cabo las siguientes 
instrucciones, consulte la figura general 
para localizar los componentes 
mencionados en el texto (Fig. 1).

Colocación del dispositivo
1. Desabroche las correas y retire la 

carcasa anterior y el forro del Walker.
2. Si es necesario, ajuste, las cuñas del 

talón (A) para lograr la altura 
requerida para el paciente. Las 
cuñas están diseñadas para retirarse 
desde la inferior hasta la superior 
con el fin de mantener la forma 
correcta. 

3. Coloque las cuñas en la parte 
posterior del Walker y péguelas con 
la cinta adhesiva de la parte inferior 
de las cuñas (Fig. 2).

4. El soporte para arco (B) puede 
colocarse en el Walker bajo el arco 
del pie para ofrecer comodidad 
y apoyo adicionales. El soporte para 
arco puede utilizarse tanto para el 
lado izquierdo como el derecho 
dándole la vuelta. Compruebe su 
posición bajo el arco del pie 
y péguelo con la cinta adhesiva de 
doble cara suministrada (Fig. 3).

5. Sustituya el forro. 
Para la colocación del Walker, siga las 
instrucciones de uso que se 
proporcionan con este.

1 2 

3 4 

Ajustes del dispositivo
En el transcurso de la terapia, se 
pueden retirar las cuñas individuales 
quitando el conjunto completo de la 
cuña para el talón del Walker y, luego, 
quitando las cuñas innecesarias del 
conjunto (Fig. 4).

USO
Limpieza y cuidado
Limpie el dispositivo con un paño 
húmedo.

• Dejar secar al aire.
Nota: No lavar a máquina, secar en 
secadora, planchar, usar lejía ni lavar 
con suavizante de ropa.
Nota: Evitar el contacto con agua salada 
o agua clorada. En caso de contacto, 
aclarar con agua dulce y secar al aire.

ELIMINACIÓN
El dispositivo y el envase deben 
eliminarse de acuerdo con las normas 
medioambientales locales o nacionales 
correspondientes.

RESPONSABILIDAD
Össur no asumirá responsabilidad 
alguna ante las siguientes 
circunstancias:

• El dispositivo no se mantiene según 
lo indicado en las instrucciones de 
uso.

• Al dispositivo se le aplican 
componentes de otros fabricantes.

• El dispositivo se utiliza de forma 
distinta a las condiciones de uso, 
aplicación o entorno recomendados.

ITALIANO

 Dispositivo medico

DESTINAZIONE D’USO
Il dispositivo è destinato alla flessione 
plantare del piede
Il dispositivo deve essere montato 
e regolato da un professionista sanitario.

Indicazioni per l’uso
• Riparazione post-chirurgica del 

tendine di Achille
• Trattamento non chirurgico del 

tendine di Achille
Nessuna controindicazione nota.

ISTRUZIONI GENERALI SULLA 
SICUREZZA
Qualsiasi incidente grave in relazione al 
dispositivo deve essere segnalato al 
produttore e alle autorità competenti.
Il professionista sanitario deve 
informare l’utente su tutto ciò che 
è riportato nel presente documento 
e che è richiesto al fine di un utilizzo 
sicuro del dispositivo.
Il dispositivo è destinato all’uso 
multiplo di un singolo utente.
Non indossare mai il dispositivo 
direttamente su una ferita aperta.
L’utente deve contattare 
immediatamente un professionista 
sanitario:

• In caso di alterazione o perdita 
funzionale del dispositivo o di danni 
o guasti al dispositivo che ne 
impediscano il normale 
funzionamento.

• In caso di dolore, irritazione cutanea 
o reazione insolita durante l’uso del 
dispositivo.

ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
Seguendo queste istruzioni, fare 
riferimento alla figura per il 
posizionamento dei componenti 
menzionati nel testo (Fig. 1).

Applicazione del dispositivo
1. Slacciare le cinghie e rimuovere 

l’involucro anteriore e la cuffia dal 
deambulatore.

2. Se necessario, regolare il cuneo per 
tallone (A) per raggiungere l’altezza 
desiderata per il paziente. I cunei 
sono progettati per essere rimossi 
dal cuneo inferiore a quello 

superiore, per mantenere la forma 
corretta. 

3. Posizionare i cunei sul retro del 
deambulatore e attaccarli usando il 
nastro sul fondo dei cunei (Fig. 2).

4. Il supporto plantare (B) può essere 
posizionato nel deambulatore sotto 
l’arco del piede per offrire ulteriore 
comfort e supporto. Il supporto 
plantare può essere usato sia 
a sinistra sia a destra, girandolo. 
Verificarne la posizione sotto l’arco 
del piede, quindi attaccarlo usando 
il nastro biadesivo fornito (Fig. 3).

5. Riposizionare la cuffia. 
Per l’applicazione del deambulatore, 
seguire le Istruzioni d’uso fornite con il 
dispositivo.

Regolazioni del dispositivo
Durante la terapia, i cunei individuali 
possono essere rimossi rimuovendo 
l’intero cuneo per tallone dal 
deambulatore e separando i cunei non 
necessari dal montaggio (Fig. 4).

UTILIZZO
Pulizia e cura
Pulire il dispositivo con un panno 
umido.

• Lasciare asciugare all’aria.
Nota: non lavare in lavatrice, asciugare 
in asciugatrice, stirare, candeggiare né 
lavare con ammorbidente.
Nota: evitare il contatto con acqua 
salata o clorata. In caso di contatto, 
sciacquare con acqua dolce e asciugare 
all’aria.

SMALTIMENTO
Il dispositivo e la confezione devono 
essere smaltiti in conformità alle 
rispettive normative ambientali locali 
o nazionali

RESPONSABILITÀ
Össur non si assume alcuna 
responsabilità per quanto segue:

• Dispositivo non mantenuto come 
indicato nelle istruzioni d’uso.

• Dispositivo montato con 
componenti di altri produttori.

• Dispositivo utilizzato in modo non 
conforme alle condizioni d’uso, 
dell’applicazione o dell’ambiente 
raccomandati.

NORSK

 Medisinsk utstyr

TILTENKT BRUK
Enheten er ment for plantarfleksjon av 
foten
Enheten må tilpasses og justeres av 
helsepersonell.

Indikasjoner for bruk
• Reparasjon av akillessene etter 

operasjon
• Ikke-kirurgisk behandling av 

akillessene
Ingen kjente kontraindikasjoner.

GENERELLE 
SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER
Enhver alvorlig hendelse i forbindelse 
med enheten må rapporteres til 
produsenten og relevante myndigheter.
Helsepersonell skal informere 
pasienten om alt i dette dokumentet 
som er nødvendig for sikker bruk av 
denne enheten.
Enheten kan bare brukes av én pasient 
– flere ganger.
Bruk aldri enheten direkte over åpne sår.
Pasienten skal umiddelbart kontakte 
helsepersonell:

• Hvis funksjonaliteten ved enheten 
endres eller går tapt, eller hvis 
enheten viser tegn til skade eller 
slitasje som hindrer normal funksjon.

• Hvis det oppstår smerter, 
hudirritasjon eller uvanlig reaksjon 
ved bruk av enheten.

TILPASNINGSANVISNING
Når du utfører følgende instruksjoner, 
kan du se oversiktsillustrasjonen for 
å finne delene som er nevnt i teksten 
(f ig. 1).

Montering av enheten
1. Løsne stroppene og fjern det fremre 

skallet og lineren fra walkeren.
2. Juster om nødvendig hælkilene (A) 

for å oppnå ønsket høyde for 
pasienten. Kilene er utformet slik at 
de kan fjernes fra nederste kile til 
øverste kile for å gjøre det mulig 

å opprettholde riktig fasong. 
3. Plasser kilene på baksiden av 

walkeren, og fest dem ved hjelp av 
tapen på undersiden av kilene (f ig. 2).

4. Fotbuestøtten (B) kan plasseres 
i walkeren under fotbuen for å gi 
ekstra komfort og støtte. Ved 
å vende fotbuestøtten kan man 
bruke den som venstre eller høyre. 
Kontroller posisjonen under 
fotbuen, og fest deretter støtten 
med den medfølgende dobbeltsidige 
tapen (f ig. 3).

5. Sett på plass lineren. 
Anvisninger for bruk finner du 
i bruksanvisningen som følger med 
walkeren.

Justeringer av enheten
Under behandlingen kan du fjerne de 
enkelte hælkilene ved å ta ut hele 
hælkileenheten fra walkeren og deretter 
ta ut de overflødige kilene fra enheten  
(f ig. 4).

BRUK
Rengjøring og vedlikehold
Tørk av enheten med en fuktig klut.

• Lufttørk.
Merk: Ikke vask i maskin, tørk 
i tørketrommel, stryk, bruk blekemiddel 
eller vask med skyllemiddel.
Merk: Unngå kontakt med saltvann eller 
vann med klor. Ved kontakt, skyll med 
ferskvann og lufttørk.

KASSERING
Enheten og emballasjen skal kastes 
i henhold til de gjeldende lokale eller 
nasjonale miljøforskriftene.

ERSTATNINGSANSVAR
Össur påtar seg ikke noe ansvar for 
følgende:

• Enheter som ikke vedlikeholdes slik 
det står i bruksanvisningen.

• Enheter som er satt sammen med 
komponenter fra andre produsenter.

• Enheter som brukes utenfor 
anbefalte bruksforhold, 
bruksområder eller miljø.

DANSK

 Medicinsk udstyr

TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE
Enheden er beregnet til plantarfleksion 
af foden
Enheden skal monteres og justeres af 
en bandagist.

Indikationer for brug
• Post-kirurgisk reparation af 

akillessenen
• Ikke-kirurgisk behandling af 

akillessenen
Ingen kendte kontraindikationer.

GENERELLE 
SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER
Enhver alvorlig hændelse i forbindelse 
med enheden skal rapporteres til 
producenten og de relevante 
myndigheder.
Bandagisten skal informere patienten 
om alt i dette dokument, der er 
nødvendigt for at opnå sikker brug af 
denne enhed.
Enheden er beregnet til en enkelt 
patient – til brug flere gange.

Brug aldrig enheden direkte på et åbent 
sår.
Patienten skal straks kontakte en læge:

• Hvis der er sket en ændring i eller et 
funktionstab for enheden, eller hvis 
enheden viser tegn på skader eller 
slitage, der hindrer dens normale 
funktionalitet.

• Hvis der opstår smerter, 
hudirritation eller en usædvanlig 
reaktion ved brug af enheden.

PÅSÆTNINGSVEJLEDNING
Mens følgende anvisninger udføres 
henvises til oversigtsfiguren for 
lokalisering af de komponenter, der er 
nævnt i teksten (f ig. 1).

Påsætning af enheden
1. Frigør remmene, og fjern den 

forreste skal og liner fra walkeren.
2. Juster om nødvendigt hælkilerne (A) 

for at opnå den nødvendige højde 
for patienten. Kilerne er designet til 
at blive fjernet fra den nederste kile 
til den øverste kile med henblik på at 
opretholde den korrekte form. 

3. Placer kilerne bagest i walkeren, og 
sæt dem fast ved hjælp af tapen 
i bunden af kilerne (f ig. 2).

4. Svangstøtten (B) kan placeres 
i walkeren under fodens svang for at 
give ekstra komfort og støtte. 
Svangstøtten kan anvendes til enten 
venstre eller højre fod ved blot at 
vende den om. Kontrollér 
placeringen under fodens svang, og 
sæt den derefter fast med det 
medfølgende dobbeltsidede tape 
(f ig. 3).

5. Udskift lineren. 
Ved anvendelse af walkeren skal du 
følge den brugsanvisning, der følger 
med walkeren.

Justering af enheden
I løbet af behandlingen kan kilerne 
fjernes enkeltvis ved at fjerne hele 
kilehælsamlingen fra walkeren og 
derefter fjerne de unødvendige kiler fra 
samlingen (f ig. 4).

BRUG
Rengøring og vedligeholdelse
Tør enheden af med en fugtig klud.

• Lufttørres.
Bemærk: Må ikke maskinvaskes, 
tørretumbles, stryges, bleges eller 
vaskes med skyllemiddel.
Bemærk: Undgå kontakt med saltvand 
eller klorvand. I tilfælde af kontakt 
skylles med ferskvand og lufttørres.

BORTSKAFFELSE
Enheden og emballagen skal bortskaffes 
i overensstemmelse med de respektive 
lokale eller nationale 
miljøbestemmelser.

ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE
Össur påtager sig intet ansvar for 
følgende:

• Enheder, der ikke er vedligeholdt 
som beskrevet i brugsanvisningen.

• Enheder, der er samlet med 
komponenter fra andre producenter.

• Enheder, der ikke anvendes ifølge de 
anbefalede brugsbetingelser, formål 
eller miljøer.

SVENSKA

 Medicinteknisk produkt

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
Enheten är avsedd för plantarflexion av 
foten
Enheten måste monteras och justeras 
av ortopedingenjör.

Användningsområde
• Postoperativ reparation av hälsena
• Icke-kirurgisk behandling av hälsena

Inga kända kontraindikationer.

ALLMÄNNA 
SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER
Alla allvarliga händelser i samband med 
enheten måste rapporteras till 
tillverkaren och relevanta myndigheter.
Ortopedingenjören bör informera 
patienten om allt i detta dokument som 
krävs för säker användning av denna 
enhet.
Enheten är avsedd för enpatientsbruk, 
men kan användas flera gånger av 
samma patient.
Använd aldrig enheten direkt ovanpå ett 
öppet sår.
Patienten ska omedelbart kontakta 
sjukvårdspersonal i följande situationer:

• Om någon av enhetens funktioner 
ändras eller inte längre fungerar, 
eller om enheten visar tecken på 
skada eller slitage som hindrar dess 
normala funktioner.

• Om det uppstår smärta, 
hudirritation eller en ovanlig 
reaktion vid användning av enheten.

INSTRUKTIONER FÖR INPASSNING
Använd översiktsbilden som referens 
för lokalisering av komponenter som 
omnämns i texten när du utför följande 
instruktioner (bild 1).

Applicering av produkt
1. Lossa remmarna och ta bort det 

främre höljet och linern från 
walkern.

2. Justera hälkilarna (A) för att uppnå 
önskad höjd för patienten vid behov. 
Kilarna är utformade för att 
avlägsnas nerifrån och upp, för att 
rätt form ska bibehållas. 

3. Placera kilarna på walkerns baksida 
och tryck ner med tejpen på kilarnas 
undersida (bild 2).

4. Hålfotsstödet (B) kan placeras 
i walkern under hålfoten för 
ytterligare komfort och stöd. 
Hålfotsstödet kan användas på 
antingen höger eller vänster sida 
genom att vända på det. Kontrollera 
dess position under hålfoten och 
tryck sedan ner med den 
medföljande dubbelsidiga tejpen 
(bild 3).

5. Byt ut linern. 
Följ bruksanvisningen som medföljer 
walkern för användningsanvisningar för 
walkern.

Enhetsjusteringar
Under behandlingen kan enskilda kilar 
tas bort genom att avlägsna hela 
kilenheten från walkern och därefter 
avlägsna de överflödiga kilarna (bild 4).

ANVÄNDNING
Skötsel och rengöring
Torka av enheten med en fuktig trasa.

• Lufttorka.
Obs! Får inte maskintvättas, torktumlas, 
strykas, blekas eller tvättas med 
sköljmedel.
Obs! Undvik kontakt med saltvatten 
eller klorerat vatten. Vid kontakt, skölj 
med sötvatten och lufttorka.

KASSERING
Enheten och förpackningsmaterialet ska 
kasseras i enlighet med lokala eller 
nationella miljöbestämmelser.

ANSVAR
Össur frånsäger sig allt ansvar för 
följande:

• Enhet som inte underhållits enligt 
anvisningarna i bruksanvisningen.

• Enhet som monterats tillsammans 
med komponenter från andra 
tillverkare.

• Enhet som används under andra än 
rekommenderade förhållanden, 
användningsområden eller miljöer.
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sen normaaleja toimintoja
• jos laitteen käytön yhteydessä 

ilmenee kipua, ihoärsytystä tai 
epätavallisia reaktioita.

PUKEMISOHJEET
Kun toimit seuraavien ohjeiden 
mukaisesti, katso yleiskuvasta tekstissä 
mainittujen osien sijainnit (kuva 1).

Laitteen pukeminen
1. Avaa hihnat ja irrota etukuori ja 

tuppi walker-ortoosista.
2. Säädä tarvittaessa kantakiiloja (A) 

potilaan tarvitseman korkeuden 
aikaansaamiseksi. Kiilat on 
tarkoitettu poistettaviksi alkaen 
alimmasta kiilasta ylöspäin oikean 
muodon säilyttämiseksi. 

3. Pane kiilat walker-ortoosin takaosaan 
ja kiinnitä ne niiden pohjassa olevan 
teipin avulla (kuva 2).

4. Walker-ortoosiin jalkaholvin alle voi 
sijoittaa kaarituen (B) lisäämään 
mukavuutta ja tukea. Jalkaholvin 
tukea voi käyttää joko vasemmassa 
tai oikeassa jalassa kääntämällä sen 
ympäri. Tarkista sen sijainti 
jalkaholvin alla ja kiinnitä se mukana 
toimitetulla kaksipuolisella teipillä 
(kuva 3).

5. Tupen vaihtaminen 
Noudata walker-ortoosin käytössä sen 
mukana toimitettuja käyttöohjeita.

Laitteen säädöt
Yksittäisiä kiiloja voi poistaa hoidon 
aikana irrottamalla walker-ortoosista 
koko kantakiilakokonaisuus ja ottamalla 
siitä tarpeettomat kiilat pois (kuva 4).

KÄYTTÖ
Puhdistus ja hoito
Pyyhi laite kostealla liinalla.

• Kuivaa ilmassa.
Huomautus: Älä pese pesukoneessa, 
älä rumpukuivaa, silitä, valkaise tai 
käytä huuhteluainetta.
Huomautus: Vältä kosketusta 
suolaveden tai klooratun veden kanssa. 
Jos laite joutuu kosketuksiin tällaisten 
aineiden kanssa, huuhtele se raikkaalla 
vedellä ja anna kuivua.

HÄVITTÄMINEN
Tuote ja pakkaus on hävitettävä 
paikallisten tai kansallisten 
ympäristömääräysten mukaisesti.

VASTUU
Össur ei ole vastuussa seuraavista:

• Laitetta ei ole huollettu 
käyttöohjeissa neuvotulla tavalla.

• Laitteen kokoonpanossa käytetään 
muiden valmistajien osia.

• Laitteen käytössä ei noudateta 
suositeltua käyttöolosuhdetta, 
käyttökohdetta tai käyttöympäristöä.

NEDERLANDS

 Medisch hulpmiddel

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
Het hulpmiddel is bedoeld voor 
plantaire buiging van de voet
Het hulpmiddel moet worden 
aangemeten en afgesteld door een 
medische-zorgverlener.

Indicaties voor gebruik
• Achillespees postoperatieve 

reparatie
• Achillespees niet-chirurgische 

behandeling
Geen bekende contra-indicaties.

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
Elk ernstig incident met betrekking tot 
het hulpmiddel moet worden gemeld 
aan de fabrikant en de relevante 
autoriteiten.
De medische-zorgverlener dient de 
patiënt te informeren over de inhoud 
van dit document ten behoeve van het 
veilige gebruik van dit hulpmiddel.
Het hulpmiddel is uitsluitend bedoeld 
voor meervoudig gebruik door één 
patiënt.
Draag het hulpmiddel nooit 
rechtstreeks op een open wond.
De patiënt moet in de volgende gevallen 
onmiddellijk contact opnemen met een 
professionele zorgverlener:

• bij verandering of verlies van de 
functionaliteit van het hulpmiddel of 
als het hulpmiddel tekenen van 
beschadiging of slijtage vertoont die 
de normale functies belemmeren.

• als pijn, huidirritatie of ongewone 
reacties optreden bij gebruik van het 
hulpmiddel.

PASINSTRUCTIES
Raadpleeg bij het uitvoeren van de 
volgende instructies de 
overzichtsafbeelding voor het 

lokaliseren van de onderdelen die in de 
tekst worden genoemd (afb. 1).

Hulpmiddel aanbrengen
1. Maak de banden los en verwijder de 

voorste schaal en liner van de 
walker.

2. Pas zo nodig de hielwiggen (A) aan 
om de vereiste hoogte voor de 
patiënt te bereiken. Wiggen zijn 
ontworpen om achtereenvolgens 
van onder naar boven te worden 
verwijderd, om de juiste vorm te 
behouden. 

3. Plaats de wiggen in de achterkant 
van de walker en bevestig ze met 
behulp van de tape aan de 
onderkant van de wiggen (afb. 2).

4. De boogondersteuning (B) kan in de 
walker onder de voetboog worden 
geplaatst om extra comfort en 
ondersteuning te bieden. De 
boogondersteuning kan zowel links 
als rechts worden gebruikt door 
deze om te keren. Controleer de 
positie onder de voetboog en 
bevestig de boogondersteuning 
vervolgens met de meegeleverde 
dubbelzijdige tape (afb. 3).

5. Plaats de liner terug. 
Volg voor het aanbrengen van de walker 
de gebruiksaanwijzing die bij de walker 
is geleverd.

Hulpmiddel afstellen
In de loop van de therapie kunnen 
afzonderlijke wiggen worden verwijderd 
door de hele wigconstructie te 
verwijderen van de walker en vervolgens 
de onnodige wiggen van de constructie 
te scheiden (afb. 4).

GEBRUIK
Reinigen en onderhoud
Veeg het hulpmiddel af met een 
vochtige doek.

• Aan de lucht laten drogen.
Opmerking: Niet in de machine wassen, 
in de droogtrommel drogen, strijken, 
bleken of wassen met wasverzachter.
Opmerking: Vermijd contact met 
chloor- of zout water. Bij contact 
afspoelen met schoon water en aan de 
lucht laten drogen.

AFVOEREN
Het hulpmiddel en de verpakking 
moeten worden afgevoerd volgens de 
betreffende plaatselijke of nationale 
milieuvoorschriften.

AANSPRAKELIJKHEID
Össur aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid 
voor het volgende:

• Hulpmiddel is niet onderhouden 
zoals aangegeven in de 
gebruiksaanwijzing.

• Hulpmiddel is samengesteld uit 
componenten van andere 
fabrikanten.

• Hulpmiddel is niet gebruikt volgens 
de aanbevolen gebruiks-, 
toepassings- of 
omgevingsomstandigheden.

PORTUGUÊS

 Dispositivo médico

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA
O dispositivo destina-se à flexão plantar 
do pé
O dispositivo tem de ser colocado 
e ajustado por um profissional de 
saúde.

Indicações de utilização
• Reparação pós-cirúrgica do tendão 

de Aquiles
• Tratamento não-cirúrgico do tendão 

de Aquiles
Sem contraindicações conhecidas.

INSTRUÇÕES GERAIS DE SEGURANÇA
Qualquer incidente grave relacionado 
com o dispositivo deve ser comunicado 
ao fabricante e às autoridades 
competentes.
O profissional de saúde deve informar 
o paciente sobre todas as indicações do 
presente documento necessárias para 
uma utilização segura deste dispositivo.
O dispositivo destina-se a utilização 
num único paciente – várias utilizações.
Nunca utilizar o dispositivo 
diretamente sobre uma ferida aberta.
O paciente deve contactar 
imediatamente um profissional de 
saúde:

• Em caso de mudança ou perda de 
funcionalidade do dispositivo, ou se 
o dispositivo apresentar sinais de 
dano ou desgaste que limitem o seu 
funcionamento normal.

• Em caso de dor, irritação cutânea ou 
reação invulgar após a utilização do 
dispositivo.

INSTRUÇÕES DE AJUSTE
Ao executar as seguintes instruções, 
consultar a figura de síntese para 
localizar os componentes mencionados 
no texto (Fig. 1).

Colocação do dispositivo
1. Desapertar as correias e remover 

a proteção anterior e o liner da 
ortótese.

2. Ajustar, se necessário, as cunhas de 
calcanhar (A) para atingir a altura 
necessária para o paciente. As 
cunhas foram desenhadas de forma 
a serem removidas desde o mais 
abaixo até à mais acima, para 

manterem a configuração correta. 
3. Colocar as cunhas na parte de trás 

da ortótese e colar com fita adesiva 
na parte inferior das cunhas (Fig. 2).

4. O apoio do arco (B) pode ser 
colocado na ortótese sob o arco do 
pé para oferecer conforto e apoio 
adicional. O apoio do arco pode ser 
utilizado em ambos os lados 
esquerdo ou direito, bastando para 
isso virar o mesmo. Verificar 
a posição sob o arco do pé e, em 
seguida, colar com a fita adesiva de 
face dupla fornecida (Fig. 3).

5. Substituir o liner. 
Para colocar a ortótese, seguir as 
instruções de utilização fornecidas com 
a mesma.

Ajuste do dispositivo
Durante o período da terapia, podem 
ser removidas cunhas individuais ao 
retirar todo o conjunto das cunhas de 
calcanhar da ortótese e, em seguida, ao 
separar as cunhas desnecessárias do 
conjunto (Fig. 4).

UTILIZAÇÃO
Cuidados e limpeza
Limpar o dispositivo com um pano 
húmido.

• Secar ao ar.
Nota: não lavar à máquina, secar na 
máquina, passar a ferro, branquear ou 
lavar com amaciador de roupa.
Nota: evitar contacto com água salgada 
ou água com cloro. Em caso de 
contacto, enxaguar com água doce 
e secar ao ar.

ELIMINAÇÃO
O dispositivo e a sua embalagem 
devem ser eliminados de acordo com 
os respetivos regulamentos ambientais 
locais ou nacionais.

RESPONSABILIDADE
A Össur não se responsabiliza pelo 
seguinte:

• Dispositivo não conservado 
conforme as instruções de 
utilização.

• Dispositivo montado com 
componentes de outros fabricantes.

• Dispositivo utilizado fora da 
condição de utilização, aplicação ou 
ambiente recomendado.

日本語

	 医療機器

使用目的
このデバイスは、足部を底屈させることを
目的としています
このデバイスは、医療専門家が装着および

調整する必要があります。

適応
•	 アキレス腱の術後修復
•	 アキレス腱の非外科的治療

予見された禁忌なし。

安全に関する注意事項
デバイスに関連する重大な事故は、製造者
および関係当局に報告する必要がありま
す。
医療専門家は、このデバイスを安全に使用
するために必要な本文書内のすべての情報
を患者に知らせてください。
このデバイスは 1人の患者が使用します
が、使い捨てではありません。
傷口に直接デバイスを着用しないでくださ
い。
以下の場合、患者はすぐに医療専門家に連
絡する必要があります。
•	 デバイスの機能に変更があったり機
能が失われた場合、またはデバイス
に損傷や摩耗の兆候が見られ、通常
の機能が妨げられている場合。
•	 デバイスの使用により痛み、皮膚の
炎症、異常を感じた場合。

装着方法
以下の手順を実行する際は、本文に記載さ
れているコンポーネントの位置を示す外観
図を参照してください（図 1）。

デバイスの装着
1.	ストラップを外し、ウォーカーから
前部シェルとライナーを取り外しま
す。

2.	必要に応じて、ヒールウェッジ（A）
を調整して患者に必要な高さにしま
す。	ウェッジは正しい形状を維持
するために、下部ウェッジから上部
ウェッジへ取り出すように設計され
ています。	

3.	ウォーカーの後ろにウェッジを置
き、ウェッジの下部にあるテープを
貼り付けます（図 2）。

4.	アーチサポート（B）をウォーカー
の土踏まずの下に配置すると、快適
さとサポートを強化できます。	アー

チサポートは裏返すだけで、左右ど
ちらにも使えます。	土踏まずの下の
位置を確認し、付属の両面テープで
貼り付けます（図 3）。

5.	ライナーを交換します。	
ウォーカーの使用方法については、ウォー
カーに付属の使用説明書に従ってくださ
い。

デバイスの調整
治療中は個々のウェッジを取り外せます。
ウォーカーからヒールウェッジアセンブリ
全体を取り外し、次にアセンブリから不要
なウェッジを取り除いてください（図 4）。

使用
洗浄とお手入れ
湿った布でデバイスを拭きます。
•	 空気乾燥させてください。

注：洗濯機による洗濯、タンブラー乾燥、
アイロン、漂白剤、柔軟剤の使用はおやめ
ください。
注：塩水や塩素処理水に接触しないように
してください。接触した場合は真水でよく
洗い流し、空気乾燥してください。

廃棄
このデバイスや包装材を廃棄する際は必
ず、それぞれの地域や国の環境法に従って
ください。

免責
Össur は、以下に対して責任を負いません。
•	 デバイスが本取扱説明書の指示に
従って保守点検されていない場合。
•	 デバイスが他メーカーのコンポーネ
ントを含めて組み立てられている場
合。
•	 デバイスが推奨される使用条件、適
用または環境以外で使用されている
場合。

中文

	 医疗器械

预期用途

本产品用于保持足部跖屈
本器械必须由专业人员适配安装和调
整。

适应症

 • 跟腱修复术后
 • 跟腱非手术治疗

没有已知的禁忌症。

一般安全说明

任何与本器械相关的严重事故必须向
制造商和有关当局报告。
专业人员应负责告知患者本文档中安
全使用本器械所需的所有信息。
本器械供单个患者	-	多次使用。
切勿在开放性伤口上直接穿戴本器械。
患者应立即联系医疗保健专业人员：

 • 如果器产品的功能发生变化或丧
失，或出现损坏或磨损迹象，影
响其正常功能。

 • 如果在使用时出现任何疼痛、皮
肤刺激或异常反应。

佩戴说明

在执行以下说明时，请参考概述图定
位文中提到的组件（图	1）。

支具佩戴

1. 解开绑带并从步行器上取下前壳
和内衬。

2. 如果需要，调整足跟楔块层数	

(A)	 以达到患者所需的高度。	
这些跟垫需调整层数，按照从最
下层到最上层顺序剥离足跟契
块，以保持正确的形状。	

3. 将足跟契块放在步行器跟部，然
后用足跟契块底部的双面胶粘在
步行器底部（图	2）。

4. 足弓支撑	件 (B)	可以放置步行
器内，置于足弓下方，以提供额
外的舒适度和足弓支撑。	足弓
支撑件既可以用在左脚也可以用
在右脚，在使用时根据左右脚将
其翻转一下。	确认足弓支撑件
位于足弓下方的位置，然后使用
双面胶带固定在足跟契块上（图	
3）。

5. 更换内衬。	
步行器佩戴可参考随附的使用说明进
行操作。

调整支具

在治疗过程中，可以通过从步行器上
拆下整个足跟契块组件，然后分离移
除单个契块（图	4）。

使用方法

清洁和保养

用湿布擦拭支具。
 • 通风处晾干。

注意：请勿机洗、滚筒烘干、熨烫、
漂白或使用织物柔软剂洗涤。
注意：避免接触盐水或氯化水。如果
接触，请用淡水冲洗并风干。

最终处置

本器械及其包装必须按照各自的地方
或国家环境法规进行处置。

责任

Össur	不承担以下责任：
 • 器械未按照使用说明进行维护。
 • 器械与其他制造商的零部件组装
在一起。

 • 器械在推荐的使用条件、应用或
环境之外使用。

한국말

	 의료	기기

용도

본	장치는	발의	족저	굴곡을	위한	
것입니다
이	장치는	의료	전문가가	장착하고	
조정해야	합니다.

사용	설명서

• 아킬레스	건	수술	후	치료
• 아킬레스	건	비수술	치료

알려진	금기사항	없음.

일반	안전	지침

장치와	관련된	모든	심각한	사고는	
제조업체	및	관련	당국에	보고해야	
합니다.
의료	전문가는	이	장치를	안전하게	
사용하는	데	필요한	본	문서의	모든	
내용을	환자에게	알려야	합니다.
이	장치는	단일	환자에게	다회	사용이	
가능합니다.
상처가	있는	부위에	장치를	직접	
착용하지	마십시오.
다음의	경우	환자는	즉시	의료	
전문가에게	연락을	취해야	합니다.

• 장치	기능의	변경이나	손실이	
있는	경우	혹은	정상적인	기능을	
방해하는	제품	손상이나	마모의	
징후가	보이는	경우.

• 장치	사용	시	통증,	피부	자극	
또는	비정상적인	반응이	
나타나는	경우.

착용법

다음	지침에	대한	이해를	돕기	위해	
언급된	구성품의	위치를	나타낸	제품	
개요	그림을	참조하십시오(그림	1).

장치	착용

1.	스트랩을	풀고	워커에서	전방	
쉘과	라이너를	제거합니다.

2.	필요시	환자에게	필요한	높이에	
도달하도록	힐	웨지(A)를	
조정합니다.	정확한	모양을	
유지할	수	있도록	웨지는	밑	
부분부터	윗	부분의	순서로	
제거하도록	설계되었습니다.	

3.	워커	뒤쪽에	웨지를	놓고	웨지	
바닥의	테이프를	사용해	아래로	
붙입니다(그림	2).

4.	아치	서포트(B)는	워커에서	발	
아치	아래에	배치해	추가적인	
편안함과	지지력을	제공할	수	
있습니다.	아치	서포트는	
뒤집어서	왼쪽	또는	오른쪽에	
모두	사용할	수	있습니다.	발의	
아치	아래에	위치하는지	확인한	
다음,	제공된	양면	테이프를	
사용해	아래로	붙입니다(그림	3).

5.	라이너를	교체합니다.	
워커와	함께	제공된	사용	설명서에	
따라	워커를	착용하십시오.

장치	조정

치료	과정	동안	워커에서	힐	웨지	
조립을	통째로	분리한	후,	불필요한	
웨지만을	조립에서	따로	떼어내는	
방법을	사용하여	각각의	웨지를	
제거해	낼	수	있습니다(그림	4).

사용

청소	및	관리

젖은	천으로	장치를	닦으십시오.
• 자연	건조하십시오.

참고:	세탁기,	회전식	건조기,	다리미,	
표백제,	섬유	유연제를	사용하지	
마십시오.
참고:	소금물이나	염소	처리된	물에	
닿지	않도록	하십시오.	닿았을	경우	
깨끗한	물로	헹구고	자연	
건조하십시오.

폐기

장치	및	포장재는	해당	지역	또는	
국가의	환경	규제에	따라	폐기해야	
합니다.

배상	책임

Össur는	다음	경우에	책임을	지지	
않습니다.

• 제품을	사용	지침에	지시된	대로	
관리하지	않은	경우

• 제품을	다른	제조업체의	
구성품과	함께	조립한	경우

• 제품을	권장되는	사용	조건,	적용	
분야	또는	환경	외에서	사용한	
경우.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ

 Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Το προϊόν προορίζεται για κάμψη του 
πέλματος
Το προϊόν πρέπει να τοποθετείται 
ρυθμίζεται αποκλειστικά από 
επαγγελματία υγείας.

Ενδείξεις χρήσης
• Μετεγχειρητική αποκατάσταση του 

Άχίλλειου τένοντα
• Μη χειρουργική θεραπεία του 

Άχίλλειου τένοντα
Δεν υπάρχουν γνωστές αντενδείξεις.

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
Οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό συμβάν σε σχέση με 
το προϊόν πρέπει να αναφέρεται στον 
κατασκευαστή και στις αρμόδιες αρχές.
Ο επαγγελματίας υγείας θα πρέπει να 
ενημερώσει τον ασθενή για όλες τις 
οδηγίες που περιλαμβάνει το παρόν 
έγγραφο και οι οποίες πρέπει να τηρούνται 
για την ασφαλή χρήση αυτής του 
προϊόντος.
Το προϊόν προορίζεται για πολλαπλές 
χρήσεις από έναν μόνο ασθενή.
Ποτέ μην φοράτε τη συσκευή απευθείας 
πάνω σε ανοικτή πληγή.
Ο ασθενής θα πρέπει να επικοινωνήσει 
αμέσως με έναν επαγγελματία υγείας:

• Εάν παρατηρηθεί αλλαγή ή απώλεια 
της λειτουργικότητας του προϊόντος 
ή εάν το προϊόν εμφανίζει ίχνη 
βλάβης ή φθοράς που εμποδίζουν 
τις κανονικές λειτουργίες του.

• Εάν εμφανιστεί οποιοσδήποτε 
πόνος, ερεθισμός του δέρματος ή 
ασυνήθιστη αντίδραση με τη χρήση 
του προϊόντος.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗΣ
Ενώ ακολουθείτε τις παρακάτω οδηγίες, 
ανατρέξτε στο σχήμα επισκόπησης για τον 
εντοπισμό των στοιχείων που 
αναφέρονται στο κείμενο (Εικ. 1).

Εφαρμογή προϊόντος
1. Άνοίξτε τους ιμάντες και αφαιρέστε 

τον πρόσθιο σκελετό και την 
επένδυση από τον περιπατητήρα.

2. Προσαρμόστε, εάν χρειάζεται, τις 
σφήνες της πτέρνας (Ά) για να 
επιτύχετε το απαιτούμενο ύψος για 
τον ασθενή. Οι σφήνες έχουν 
σχεδιαστεί ώστε να αφαιρούνται 
από την κάτω προς την πάνω σφήνα, 
για να διατηρηθεί το σωστό σχήμα. 

3. Τοποθετήστε τις σφήνες στο πίσω 
μέρος του περιπατητήρα και 
κολλήστε κάτω χρησιμοποιώντας 
την ταινία στο κάτω μέρος των 
σφηνών (Εικ. 2).

4. Η υποστήριξη της καμάρας (Β) 
μπορεί να τοποθετηθεί στον 
περιπατητήρα κάτω από την καμάρα 
του πέλματος για να προσφέρει 
επιπλέον άνεση και υποστήριξη. Η 
υποστήριξη της καμάρας μπορεί να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί είτε ως αριστερή 
είτε ως δεξιά, περιστρέφοντας την. 
Επιβεβαιώστε τη θέση της κάτω από 
την καμάρα του πέλματος και στη 
συνέχεια κολλήστε κάτω 
χρησιμοποιώντας την παρεχόμενη 
ταινία διπλής όψης (Εικ. 3).

5. Άντικαταστήστε την επένδυση. 
Για την εφαρμογή του περιπατητήρα, 
ακολουθήστε τις Οδηγίες Χρήσης που 
παρέχονται με τον περιπατητήρα.

Προσαρμογές προϊόντος
Κατά τη διάρκεια της θεραπείας, οι 
μεμονωμένες σφήνες μπορούν να 
αφαιρεθούν με την αφαίρεση ολόκληρης 
της σφήνας πτέρνας από τον 
περιπατητήρα και στη συνέχεια 
διαχωρίζοντας τις περιττές σφήνες από 
τον μηχανισμό (Εικ. 4).

ΧΡΗΣΗ
Καθαρισμός και φροντίδα
Σκουπίστε το προϊόν με υγρό πανί.

• Στεγνώνετε φυσικά στον αέρα.
Σημείωση: Μην πλένετε σε πλυντήριο, 
χρησιμοποιείτε στεγνωτήριο, σιδερώνετε, 
χρησιμοποιείτε χλωρίνη ή πλένετε με 
μαλακτικό υφασμάτων.
Σημείωση: Άποφύγετε την επαφή με 
αλμυρό νερό ή χλωριωμένο νερό. Σε 
περίπτωση επαφής, ξεπλύνετε με γλυκό 
νερό και στεγνώστε με αέρα.

ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ
Το προϊόν και η συσκευασία θα πρέπει να 
απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τους 
αντίστοιχους τοπικούς ή εθνικούς 
περιβαλλοντικούς κανονισμούς.

ΕΥΘΥΝΗ
Η Össur δεν αναλαμβάνει καμία ευθύνη 
για τα ακόλουθα:

• Μη συντήρηση του προϊόντος 
σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες χρήσης.

• Συναρμολόγηση του προϊόντος με 
εξαρτήματα άλλων κατασκευαστών.

• Χρήση του προϊόντος εκτός 
συνιστώμενων συνθηκών χρήσης, 
εφαρμογής ή περιβάλλοντος.

SUOMI

 Lääkinnällinen laite

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
Laite on tarkoitettu jalkaterän 
plantaarifleksioon.
Laitteen saa asentaa ja säätää vain 
terveydenhuollon ammattilainen.

Käyttöaiheet
• akilles-jänteen leikkauksenjälkeinen 

korjaus
• akillesjänteen muu kuin kirurginen 

hoito
Ei tiedettyjä vasta-aiheita.

YLEISIÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA
Kaikista laitteeseen liittyvistä vakavista 

tapahtumista on ilmoitettava 
valmistajalle ja asianomaisille 
viranomaisille.
Terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen on 
ilmoitettava potilaalle kaikista tässä 
asiakirjassa mainituista tiedoista, jotka 
potilaan tulee tietää pystyäkseen 
käyttämään tätä laitetta turvallisesti.
Laite on tarkoitettu yhden potilaan 
käyttöön, ja se on kestokäyttöinen.
Älä koskaan käytä laitetta suoraan 
avohaavan päällä.
Potilaan pitää ottaa välittömästi yhteyttä 
terveydenhuollon ammattihenkilöön:

• jos laitteen toiminta muuttuu tai 
huonontuu tai jos laitteessa näkyy 
vaurioita tai kulumista, jotka estävät 


